

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 22378 of 2024**

=====

NASRINBANU W/O IMTIYAZ AHMED SHAIKH & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR HIMANSHU C DESAI(6832) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS CM SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 18/11/2024

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate for the applicants. He has submitted that from the allegations made in the FIR, no specific role can be attributed to the present applicants. Moreover, the dispute is of civil nature which is tried to be converted into criminal nature.

Learned APP has objection the contentions raised by learned advocate for the applicants.

Considering the averments made in the FIR and the submissions made by learned advocate for the applicants, the matter requires consideration.

Hence, Rule returnable on 6.1.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule for respondent-state. Ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 9(b) is granted till then.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

SRILATHA